Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolu	tion No.)
Adopt	a Resolution to:)
a.	Approve authorizing the County Administrative Office, Office of Community)
	Engagement and Strategic Advocacy ("CAO OCESA") request for Board of)
	Supervisors authority to accept a grant augmentation (Subaward XC20 03 0270,)
	Cal OES ID 053-00000), in the amount of \$245,234, awarded by the)
	California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES))
	Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) County Victim Services Program (Cal OES)
	VOCA Program), (with a required in-kind-match of \$61,308 provided by CASA)
	of Monterey County), supporting the provision of direct services to victims of)
	crime in Monterey County, for a total grant award of \$1,364,463 and extending)
	the grant period to December 31, 2021 for a revised grant period July 1, 2016)
	through December 31, 2021; and)
b.	Approve authorizing the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2020-21)
	Adopted Budget for OCESA, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit CAO024, to)
	increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$122,617 funded by the)
	augmentation of grant revenues from Subaward XC20 03 0270, Cal OES ID)
	053-00000, awarded by the Cal OES VOCA Program. (4/5 th vote required); and)
c.	Approve authorizing CAO OCESA to authorize the IGLA Assistant County)
	Administrative Officer (ACAO) overseeing the OCESA or the ACAO's designee)
	to enter into amendments to existing operational agreements extending term to)
	December 31, 2021 and distributing a total of \$245,234 for direct services)
	delivery, with the following public and private entities: YWCA of Monterey)
	County, CASA of Monterey County, Monterey County Rape Crisis Center,)
	Seaside Police Department, and Greenfield Police Department; and)
	Approve authorizing the CAO OCESA or the ACAO's designee to apply for,)
	execute memoranda, amendments or agreements, and administer documents)
	to secure, receive, and distribute further funding from the Cal OES VOCA)
	Program for the grant period through December 31, 2021.)

Whereas, the County Administrative Office, Office of Community Engagement and Strategic Advocacy (OCESA) is seeking to amend the Fiscal Year 2020-21 adopted budget to increase appropriations and general fund contributions by \$245,234 financed by a grant award from California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) Victim of Crime Act (VOCA) County Victim Services Program to provide direct services to victims of crime in Monterey County; and

Whereas, the request to accept the grant award augmentation of \$245,234 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) Victim Of Crime Act (VOCA) County Victim Services Program to provide direct services to victims of crime in Monterey County Monterey County; and

Whereas, the acceptance of the grant and amendment of the OCESA adopted budget will support the collaboration between the OCESA and community based and county operated programs providing direct services to victims of crime in Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolved to approve the following:

- a. Approve authorizing the County Administrative Office, Office of Community Engagement and Strategic Advocacy ("CAO OCESA") request for Board of Supervisors authority to accept a grant augmentation (Subaward XC20 03 0270, Cal OES ID 053-00000), in the amount of \$245,234, awarded by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) County Victim Services Program (Cal OES VOCA Program), (with a required in-kind-match of \$61,308 provided by CASA of Monterey County), supporting the provision of direct services to victims of crime in Monterey County, for a total grant award of \$1,364,463 and extending the grant period to December 31, 2021 for a revised grant period July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2021; and
- b. Approve authorizing the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Adopted Budget for OCESA, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit CAO024, to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$122,617 funded by the augmentation of grant revenues from Subaward XC20 03 0270, Cal OES ID 053-00000, awarded by the Cal OES VOCA Program. (4/5th vote required); and
- c. Approve authorizing CAO OCESA to authorize the IGLA Assistant County Administrative Officer (ACAO) overseeing the OCESA or the ACAO's designee to enter into amendments to existing operational agreements extending term to December 31, 2021 and distributing a total of \$245,234 for direct services delivery, with the following public and private entities: YWCA of Monterey County, CASA of Monterey County, Monterey County Rape Crisis Center, Seaside Police Department, and Greenfield Police Department; and Approve authorizing the CAO OCESA or the ACAO's designee to apply for, execute memoranda, amendments or agreements, and administer documents to secure, receive, and distribute further funding from the Cal OES VOCA Program for the grant period through December 31, 2021.

PASSED AN			,	upon			Superviso
	, second	led by Supervisor			by th	e foll	owing vote
to-wit:							
AYES:							
NOES:							
ABSEN	T:						
that the foregoing	g is a true copy of an	Supervisors of the Cooriginal order of said for the meeting	Board of Supervis	sors dul			
Dated:							
			Superviso	r Wend	v Askew,	 Chair	 ,

Valerie Ralph Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California

By		
Deputy		